

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JOHN DEMON MORGAN,)	No. 70424
)	Electronically Filed
Appellant,)	Mar 08 2017 10:44 a.m.
)	Elizabeth A. Brown
vs.)	Clerk of Supreme Court
)	
THE STATE OF NEVADA,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

(Appeal from Judgment of Conviction)

PHILIP J. KOHN
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEF.
309 South Third Street, #226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610
(702) 455-4685

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.
200 Lewis Avenue, 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4711

ADAM LAXALT
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JOHN DEMON MORGAN,) No. 70424
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 THE STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
 Respondent.)
)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PHILIP J. KOHN
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEF.
309 South Third Street, #226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610
(702) 455-4685

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.
200 Lewis Avenue, 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4711

ADAM LAXALT
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv, v, vi, vii, viii, ix, x
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. COURT ERRED IN DENYING <i>BATSON</i> CHALLENGE WHEN STATE USED PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE IN DISCRIMINATORY MANNER BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION.....	8
A. Law.....	8
B. Test.....	10
1. <i>Step 1: prima facie case of discrimination</i>	11
2. <i>Step 2: reasons given and argument</i>	12
3. Step 3: trial court's decision.....	13
II. FURTHER JURY SELECTION ERRORS MANDATE REVERSAL.	16
<u>A. Challenge to jury venire.</u>	16

1. <i>Improper procedures.</i>	16
2. <i>John was entitled to a new venire.</i>	18
a) African-Americans are a distinctive group.	18
b) African-Americans not fairly represented.....	19
c) Systematic exclusion.	19
<u>B. Court told jurors State and Defendant were at the “same starting line” and made a motion with her hands to suggest this was a race.</u>	23
<u>C. Court required parties to use or lose peremptory challenges before qualifying 23 jurors thereby denying John meaningful use of his peremptory challenges.</u>	25
<u>D. Unreasonable restrictions on scope of voir dire</u>	27
III. RIGHT OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND DUE PROCESS DENIED WHEN COURT DIRECTED DEFENSE COUNSEL TO APOLOGIZE TO JURY DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	29
IV. VAGUE PLEADINGS ALLOWED STATE TO CHANGE ITS THEORY OF THE CASE IN REBUTTAL CLOSING.	32
V. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN CLOSING.....	35
VI. COURT ERRED IN DENYING JOHN’S MOTIONS FOR A MISTRIAL.....	36
VII. EVIDENCE INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT.....	38

VIII. JOHN'S SUBSTATIVE AND PROCEDURAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CROSS-EXAMINATION WERE VIOLATED WHEN COURT FOUND HIM COMPETENT DURING AN INADEQUATE NRS 178.415 HEARING.....	39
IX. JOHN'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED DUE TO LENGTHLY DELAY IN TRANSPORTING HIM TO LAKES' CROSSING IN VIOLATION OF COURT'S ORDER AND DUE PROCESS.	47
X. CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	53
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 476 (2000)	38
<i>Barren v. State</i> , 99 Nev. 661 (1983)	34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Beck v. Seventh Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 113 Nev. 624, 627 (1997)	37
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 535-37 (1979)	50
<i>Bellon v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 136 (2005)	36
<i>Big Pond v. State</i> , 101 Nev. 1, 3 (1985)	53
<i>Brass v. Nevada</i> , 291 P.3d 145 (Nev. 2012)	13
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 1011, 1014 (9 th Cir. 1991)	35, 36
<i>Buchanan v. State</i> , 335 P.3d 207, 210 (Nev. 2014)	17
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482, 494 (1977)	18
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 24 (1967)	36
<i>City of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44, 56	50
<i>Com. v. Chatman</i> , 473 Mass. 840, 847 (2016)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Jose Aponte</i> , 891 Mass. 494, 462 NE2d 284 (1984)	21
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 327 P.3d 503, 507–11 (Nev. 2014)	9

<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348, 365	47
<i>Dechant v. State</i> , 116 Nev. -, 10 P,3d 108 (2000).....	53
<i>Dechant v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 918, 927-28 (2000).....	53
<i>Diomampo v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 414, 423 (2008).....	9
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	39
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	18
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 1172, 1186-1187 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 398, 403(2006).	11, 15
<i>Forsyth v. State</i> , 686 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004)	45
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 171-172 (1978)	23
<i>Glover v. Eight Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 25 Nev. 691, 693 (2009).	37
<i>Gyger v. Sunrise Hosp. & Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 58972, 2013 WL 7156028, at *2– 3 (Nev. Dec. 18, 2013). II:393-94	26
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 256 P.3d 965, 967 (Nev. 2011).	14
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 513, 535 (2002).....	53
<i>Hightower v. State</i> , 123 Nev. 55 (2007)	24, 38
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 106 Nev. 713 (1990).	35
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458, 46 (1973).	37
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970)	38

<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164, 170 (2008)	39
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (2014).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 92 S. Ct. 1845, 1858 (1972).....	50
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 319 (1979).....	38
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 61 S.W.3d 413, 421 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	25
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1344, 1354-55 (2006).....	26
<i>Kaczmarek v. State</i> , 120 Nev.314, 334 (2004).	15
<i>Ledbetter v. State</i> , 22 Nev. 252 (2006).....	38
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437, 446 (1992).....	40
<i>Melchor-Gloria v. State</i> , 99 Nev. 174, 180 (1983).....	41
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 240-65 (2005).....	15
<i>Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988).	27
<i>Olivares v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1142 (2008).....	41
<i>Oviatt ex rel. Waugh v. Pearce</i> , 954 F.2d 1470, 1474 (9th Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Pacheco v. State</i> , 82 Nev. 172, 179 (1966).....	35
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375, 386-387 (1966).	40
<i>People v. Kaplan</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 3d 143, 150 (2007)	45
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> , 712 P.2d 1079, 1081 (Colo. App. 1985).....	28

<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400, 407, 113 L.Ed.2d 411, 111 S.Ct. 1364 (1991)	9
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, 139 (1992)	47
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148, 153 (2009).....	9
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988).....	27
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 982 (1991).	26
<i>Scarbo v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 125 Nev. 118, 124, (2009).....	41
<i>Sheriff v. Blasko</i> , 98 Nev. 327 (1982).....	34
<i>Simpson v Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 88 Nev. 654 (1973).	32
<i>Slade v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , 373 P.3d 74, 83 (Nev. 2016)	10
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471, 474 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1, 4-5 (1951).....	50
<i>State v. Coley</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 543, 555 (2014).....	45
<u>State v. McClear</u> , 11 Nev. 39 (1876).....	9
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 366 P.3d 956, 968 (2016).....	31
<u>State v. Williams</u> 123 Ore. App. 547, 860 P.2d 860 (1993).....	26
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 301 Kan. 852, 853 (2015).....	45

<i>Synder v. Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 472 (2008).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Hooker</i> , 841 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 607 F.2d 1295, 1298 (9th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073, 1085 (9th Cir.2008)	51
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542, 558 (1875).....	32
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 643 F.3d 1242, 1248 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 995 F.2d 1448, 1453-54 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1172, 1195-98 (2008).	53
<i>Viray v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 159, 162 (21005).....	32
<i>Whitlock v. Salmon</i> , 104 Nev. 24, 27 (1988).	26
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 934, 940 (2005)	18, 22
<i>Williams</i> , at 940, n 9.....	19
<i>Winston v. Boatwright</i> , 649 F.3d 618, 622 (7th Cir. 2011)	10

Misc. Citations

<i>David W. Beaudreau, Due Process or “Some Process”?</i> <i>Restoring Pate v. Robinson’s Guarantee of Adequate Competency Procedures</i> , 47 Cal. W.L. Rev. 369, 370-71 (2011).	40
---	----

http://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045215/32003	18
Jessica Satinoff, <i>Coming Out of the Venire: Sexual Orientation Discrimination and the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 11 FIU L. Rev. 463, 465 (2016); <i>Libby v. State</i> , 115 Nev. 45, 50, 975 P.2d 833, 836 (1999)(gender discrimination).	10
Nev. Const. Art. 1 Sec. 3; Art. 1 Sec. 8	9
NRAP 17	1
NRAP 4	2
<i>Trueblood v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Services</i> , C14-1178- MJP, 2016 WL 4268933, at *11 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 15, 2016), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , C14-1178-MJP, 2016 WL 4418180 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 19, 2016).....	52
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	25
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	9, 25
Statutes	
NRS 0.025 (1)(d).....	42
NRS 16.030(6):.....	26

NRS 173.075(1).....	32
NRS 175.031.....	26, 27
NRS 175.051.....	26
NRS 175.061.....	26
NRS 178.400.....	40, 44
NRS 178.405.....	40
NRS 178.415.....	40, 42, 44, 45
NRS 178.425.....	43
NRS 200.380.....	1
NRS 200.400.....	3
